

March 21, 2022

Prepared for: Mountain Home School District #193

Service Address: 470 N 3rd E, Mountain Home, ID 83647



2065 W. Riverstone Dr. Suite 105 Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814 T (509) 344-1008 F (509) 344-1009 www.fatbeam.com

## Service Order

This Service Order #1 ("Service Order") is for the installation and utilization of high-speed, high capacity, gigabit fiber optic Internet service, as more fully described below, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Terms, and Master Service Agreement entered into by and between Fatbeam, LLC ("Fatbeam") and Mountain Home School District #193("Customer") on, March 21, 2022 ("Agreement"), and is effective as of March 21, 2022 ("Effective Date"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

**Service:** Fatbeam grants Customer a license to Fatbeam's high-speed, high capacity, 2 gigabit fiber optic Internet service.

**Billing Address:** 470 N 3<sup>rd</sup> E Mountain Home, ID 83647

**Service Address** 470 N 3<sup>rd</sup> E Mountain Home, ID 83647

NRC: (Non-Recurring Charges) - \$0.00

MRC: (Monthly Recurring Charges exclusive of Taxes) - \$2250.00

Service Term: 36 months.

Estimated due date: (Estimated date Fatbeam will install Service) July 1, 2022

**Change Order:** Customer may elect to change this Service Order to add lines, demarcation points or add service to an existing or a new demarcation point through a change order (amendment), which may include an increase in MRC or NRC. Such change does not constitute a new contract, only an amendment to the existing terms. ("Change Order or Amendment to the contract") The service term for any Change Order shall be coterminous with this service order between parties.

**Bandwidth Increase:** Fatbeam can provide 5 GIG Dedicatd Internet Access with 30 day written notice to Fatbeam for an MRC increase to \$2550.00 on a 36 month term. If Mountain Home School District elects to upgrade to 10G the MRC will increase to \$3150.00 on a 36 months term

**Term Renewal:** Upon the expiration of the Service Term, Customer may have the option to extend the service term, if customer is not in breach of the agreement, for a period up to three additional (3) or (5) year terms, as applicable, upon written notification to Fatbeam at least (30) days prior to the expiration of the Service Term. Term renewal will be finalized by an amendment to the original contract, specifying that Mountain Home School District will be exercising a renewal term.

**Customer Responsibility:** It is Customer's responsibility to ensure all the work on its side of the Demarcation Points is completed prior to the desired due date. This includes, but is not limited to Customer securing its own rights and related costs to access, occupy, and conduct typical telecommunication operations, which may include the need to secure construction permits and underlying rights, access agreements, access fees, lateral fees, riser fees, cross-connects, coordination at any third party owned location, and, where applicable, necessary space for Fatbeam's fiber termination panel.

**Ratification:** This Service Order is requested by Customer and accurately describes the Service(s) being order and the terms and conditions which govern the Service Order. Except as specifically set forth in this Service Order, the Agreement is hereby ratified and affirmed in all respects and all other terms, covenants, and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. In case of an inconsistency or conflict between this Service Order and the Agreement, this Service Order shall govern. All Exhibits are attached hereto and are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Service Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this document as of the date and year first above written.

Fatbeam, LLC DocuSigned by:	
By:	Graham Taylor
Name:	Grahamos analy at the second s
Title:	Account Director
Date: 07:57 PDT	

Mountain Home School District #193
By: Mauto Made
Name: Matt Adams
Title: Director of Technology
Date: 3 21 22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9ADEBFCF-C8A1-4B2E-81A3-C3CE89FD800D